

Republic of the Philippines CITY COUNCIL City of Manila

REGULAR SESSION NO. 101

12TH CITY COUNCIL

Begun and held in the City Council on Tuesday, the twelfth day of December, Two Thousand Twenty-Three

ORDINANCE NO. 9017

AN ORDINANCE BEQUEATHING HONORS TO THE LATE VICE-MAYOR DANILO B. LACUNA BY NAMING THE AUDITORIUM OF THE MAIN BUILDING OF DR. ALEJANDRO ALBERT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL IN HIS NAME, LOCATED AT 2110 DAPITAN STREET IN THE FOURTH DISTRICT OF MANILA

PRINCIPAL AUTHOR: HON. DARWIN B. SIA

CO-AUTHORS: HON. KRYSTLE MARIE C. BACANI, HON. DON JUAN "DJ" BAGATSING, HON. LOUISITO N. CHUA, HON. LOUISA MARIE "Lady" QUINTOS-TAN, HON, SCIENCE A. REYES, HON. JOEL "JTV" VILLANUEVA, Acting Majority Floor Leader, HON. IRMA C. ALFONSO-JUSON, HON. TERRENCE F. ALIBARBAR, HON. ARLENE MAILE I. ATIENZA, HON. RUBEN F. BUENAVENTURA, HON, CARLOS C. CASTAÑEDA, HON, NIÑO M. DELA CRUZ, HON, ROBERTO S. ESPIRITU II, HON. JESUS E. FAJARDO, JR., HON. PAMELA "Fa" G. FUGOSO-PASCUAL, HON. JAYBEE S. HIZON, HON. MARTIN V. ISIDRO, JR., HON. RICARDO "Boy" A. ISIP, JR., HON. RODOLFO N. LACSAMANA, HON. MOISES T. LIM, HON. NUMERO G. LIM, HON. JOHANNA MAUREEN C. NIETO-RODRIGUEZ, HON. ERICK IAN O. NIEVA, HON. CHARRY R. ORTEGA, HON. ELMER M. PAR, HON. ROMA PAULA S. ROBLES-DALUZ, HON. LUIS C. UY, HON. LUCIANO M. VELOSO, HON. RAYMUNDO R. YUPANGCO, HON. TIMOTHY OLIVER I. ZARCAL, HON, JULIANA RAE M. IBAY, HON, SALVADOR PHILIP H. LACUNA, Minority Floor Leader, HON. MACARIO M. LACSON, President Pro-Tempore, HON. ERNESTO C. ISIP, JR., Majority Floor Leader, and HON. JOHN MARVIN C. "Yul Servo" NIETO, Vice-Mayor and Presiding Officer



EXPLANATORY NOTE

The late Vice-Mayor Danilo Bautista Lacuna is an icon in the City of Manila. He once served as an alderman representing what was then the 4th District of Manila from 1967 to 1975 during the now-defunct Manila Municipal Board.

During his stint as Vice-Mayor, he spearheaded the passage of notable ordinances that truly benefit the Manileños.

Danny Lacuna, as he is fondly addressed by his peers, is not only the founder of the ruling Local Party Asenso Manileño but likewise the father to successful offspring to their respective fields.

He has always been fair and proactive in his dealing with his contemporaries in the City Council. He is a friend to all and enemy to none regardless of political affiliation.

It is but fitting to immortalize the man as a simple token of gratitude for his indelible contribution to the progress of the City of Manila.

Be it ordained by the City Council of Manila, in session assembled, THAT:

- SECTION 1. The auditorium of the main building of Dr. Alejandro Albert Elementary School located at 2110 Dapitan Street in the Fourth District in the City of Manila shall hereby be named the "DANILO B. LACUNA AUDITORIUM".
- SEC. 2. The City Engineer of Manila is hereby directed to cause the installation of markers/signages in conspicuous corners visible to the naked eyes along the specified hallway
- SEC. 3. Copies of this Ordinance be furnished the Department of Education, the Division of City Schools, the Office of the Mayor and the City Engineer's Office.
 - SEC. 4. Effectivity Clause. This Ordinance shall take effect upon its approval.

This Ordinance was finally enacted by the City Council of Manila on December 12, 2023.

PRESIDED BY:

OHN/MARVIN "Yuf \$ervo" C. NIETO Vice-Mayor and Residing Officer Øity Council, Manila

ATTESTED:

LUCH R. GEMPIS. JR. City Government Department Head III (Secretary to the City Council

APPROVED BY HER HONOR, THE MAYOR, ON

JAN 0 2 2024

MARIA SHEILAH "Honey!" H. LACUNA-PANGAN, MD, FPDS

Mayor ity of Manila

ATTESTED:

ATTY. MARLON M. LACSON City Government Department Head III (Secretary to the Mayor)

RRB: rmd/kjm/agv/egv/avs



ERRATUM

Please be informed of the following corrections in Ordinance No. 9017, entitled An Ordinance Bequeathing Honors to the Late Vice Mayor Danilo B. Lacuna by Naming the Hallway of the Main Building of Dr. Alejandro Albert Elementary School in his Name, Located at 2110 Dapitan Street in the Fourth District of Manila, enacted by the City Council of Manila last December 12, 2023.

The title of the Ordinance should be read as follows:

"An Ordinance Bequeathing Honors to the Late Vice Mayor Danilo B. Lacuna by Naming the **Auditorium** of the Main Building of Dr. Alejandro Albert Elementary School in his Name, Located at 2110 Dapitan Street in the Fourth District of Manila"

Furthermore, on Section 1, the word "Hallway" must also be replaced with "Auditorium". As corrected, it should be read as follows:

SECTION 1. The **auditorium** of the main building of Dr. Alejandro Albert Elementary School located at 2110 Dapitan Street in the Fourth District in the City of Manila shall hereby be named the "DANILO B. LACUNA **AUDITORIUM**".

We apologize for the confusion this might have caused.

LUCH R. GEMPIS, JR.
City Gov't. Dept. Head III
(Secretary to the City Council)